fluctuate from quarter to quarter, depending on the nature of the expenditures required, seasonal factors such as weather, and budgetary conditions.  Other companies may calculate FFO,

Normalized FFO, and AFFO differently than the Company does, or adjust for other items, and therefore comparability may be limited.  FFO, Normalized FFO, and AFFO and their

corresponding per share measures are not measures of performance under GAAP, and should not be considered as an alternative to cash flows from operating activities, a measure of liquidity

or an alternative to net income as indicators of the Company's operating performance or any other measure of performance derived in accordance with GAAP.  This data should be read in

conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements and related notes included in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

PRO FORMA EPS, FFO, and AFFO

(Unaudited and amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

7 of 22

For the Three Months

Ended

December 31,

For the Three Months

Ended

September 30,

For the Three Months

Ended

June 30,

For the Three Months

Ended

March 31,

For the Year Ended

December 31,

2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

Net Income (loss) as reported (26,803)$   26,717$   22,186$   33,238$   55,338$

Expenses associated with debt repayments and refinancing transactions 7,141   -   -   -   7,141

Expenses associated with mergers and acquisitions -   -   -   338   338

Contingent consideration for acquisition of businesses -   620   -   -   620

Expenses associated with COVID-19 2,792   2,820   8,165   -   13,777

Expenses associated with changes in corporate tax structure 195   4,698   347   -   5,240

Deferred tax expense on Kansas lease structure -   -   -   3,085   3,085

Goodwill and other impairments 47,570   805   11,717   536   60,628

Loss (gain) on sale of real estate assets 17,943   (1,570)   (2,818)   -   13,555

Adjusted Net Income 48,838   34,090   39,597   37,197   159,722

Income tax as reported 1,203   369   (962)   691   1,301

Normalized Pre-tax income 50,041   34,459   38,635   37,888   161,023

Pro forma income tax expense (C-Corp 27.5% tax rate) (13,761)   (9,476)   (10,625)   (10,419)   (44,281)

Pro forma Adjusted Net Income 36,280$   24,983$   28,010$   27,469$   116,742

Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 27,447   28,249   28,244   28,106   112,046

   Pro Forma Normalized Funds From Operations 63,727$   53,232$   56,254$   55,575$   228,788$

Maintenance capital expenditures on real estate assets (12,375)   (9,785)   (5,691)   (2,619)   (30,470)

Stock-based compensation 4,253   4,082   4,319   4,610   17,264

Amortization of debt costs 1,383   1,396   1,384   1,356   5,519

Other non-cash revenue and expenses 1,258   1,241   1,469   1,657   5,625

   Pro Forma Adjusted Funds From Operations 58,246$   50,166$   57,735$   60,579$   226,726$

Pro Froma Adjusted Earnings Per Diluted Share 0.30$   0.21$   0.23$   0.23$   0.97$

Pro Forma Normalized Funds From Operations Per Diluted Share 0.53$   0.44$   0.47$   0.46$   1.89$

Pro Forma Adjusted Funds From Operations Per Diluted Share 0.48$   0.41$   0.48$   0.50$   1.87$